materially positive or negative to actual financial performance. Therefore the Directors cannot guarantee the achievement of the
Directors’ Forecast.

The Directors’ Forecast should not be regarded as a representation or warranty with respect to its accuracy or the accuracy of the
best estimate assumptions or that UGL will achieve, or is likely to achieve, the particular results. UGL Shareholders are encouraged
to read the material best estimate assumptions in section 4.4(e) in conjunction with the risk factors set out in section 5.9 of this
Target’s Statement.

The Directors’ Forecast also takes no account of the adviser and other third party costs incurred to date and to be incurred
by UGL in responding to CIMIC’s Offer, on the basis that they are non-recurring and therefore not reflective of the underlying
performance of UGL. The expected reported statutory results for UGL in FY2017 will include costs associated with responding
to CIMIC’s Offer.

4. Overview of UGL and operational update

31TARGET’S STATEMENT

(c) Pro forma statements of financial performance

$m FY2015 FY2016 FY2017

Base
Business Ichthys Total

Base
Business Ichthys Total

Base
Business Ichthys Total

Operating revenue  2,191.9  128.6  2,320.5  1,986.4  295.3  2,281.7  2,313.0  368.2  2,681.3

EBITDA  81.5  (174.9)  (93.4)  89.4  (196.9)  (107.5)  112.1  3.7  115.8

D&A  (34.0)  (0.1)  (34.1)  (23.9)  (3.1)  (27.0)  (20.5)  (3.7)  (24.2)

EBIT  47.5 (175.0) (127.5) 65.5  (200.0) (134.5)  91.6 – 91.6

EBIT margin 2.2% NM (5.5%) 3.3% NM (5.9%) 4.0% NM 3.4%

Interest  (19.3) – (19.3) (8.6)  0.4 (8.2)  (15.8) –   (15.8)

Tax (expense)/benefit  (11.4) 52.5 41.1 (20.2)  59.9 39.6  (24.2) –   (24.2)

Non-Controlling
Interests  (3.9) –   (3.9) (3.1) –   (3.1)  (3.0)  – (3.0)

NPAT 12.9 (122.5) (109.6) 33.5 (139.7) (106.3)  48.5  –   48.5

Operating cashflow

note 1

115.0  (183.1) (68.1) 103.1  (184.5) (81.4)

Interest and finance
costs paid (9.0) –   (9.0)  (19.4) –   (19.4)

Capital expenditure (12.9)  (3.1) (16.0)  (22.1) – (22.1)

Free cashflow 93.1 (186.2) (93.1)  61.6  (184.5) (122.9)

Other cashflows (note 2) (5.4) (5.9)

Net cash/(debt) 33.7 (64.7) (193.5)

Operating cashflow sensitivity +/- 20

Expected net cash/(debt) (174) to (214)

Deferred tax asset (losses/provision) 154.0 206.5 182.2

Notes:
1. FY2015 cash flow information is not provided as the year contained a partial contribution from DTZ and cash flows associated with the sale of the DTZ

business. FY2015 therefore does not provide a meaningful comparison to FY2016 and FY2017.
2. Other cash flows are predominantly dividends paid to minority interests.

(d) Management’s commentary on Historical Financial Information